2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	Program Implementer Name:
	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Statewide Residential Appliance Recycling Program - PGC

	Program Number:
	1232-04

	Month:
	September 2005


1. Program Status

Program Description
The Statewide Residential Appliance Recycling program (RARP) is designed to produce cost effective coincident peak demand reduction and long-term annual energy savings by allowing eligible customers (single family and multifamily owners/landlords and tenants) to dispose of their operable, inefficient primary and secondary refrigerators and freezers in an environmentally safe manner.  The program is offered to customers within the investor-owned utilities’ (IOUs) service territories of Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), Southern California Edison (SCE), and San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E).

1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget

	Sep-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$12,322,000
	$50,000
	0%
	$7,870,575
	64%
	$831,336
	7%
	$8,701,911
	71%
	$4,451,425

	Admin
	$912,728
	$46,819
	5%
	$805,903
	88%
	 
	 
	$805,903
	88%
	$106,825

	Marketing
	$220,000
	 
	 
	$188,196
	86%
	 
	 
	$188,196
	86%
	$31,804

	DI
	$10,867,272
	$3,181
	0%
	$6,876,476
	63%
	$831,336
	8%
	$7,707,812
	71%
	$3,990,796

	EM&V
	$322,000
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$322,000

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.

1.1.2 Energy Effects

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	9,514
	2
	0%
	6,209
	65%
	751
	8%
	6,960
	73%
	3,305

	Annual kWh
	55,670,889
	11,763
	0%
	36,098,332
	65%
	4,369,870
	8%
	40,468,202
	73%
	19,572,558

	Lifecyc kWh
	334,025,336
	70,579
	0%
	216,589,990
	65%
	26,219,219
	8%
	242,809,209
	73%
	117,435,346

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.3 Performance Goals

	Performance Goals
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Encourage program participation from the "hard-to-reach" (HTR) customer segment as defined by the CPUC in the Energyb Policy Manual


	57% of all customer participation


	0%
	n/a
	52%
	n/a
	0%
	n/a
	52%
	n/a
	


1.2 Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1 Administrative – 

· The SCE RARP Program Manager and Program Analyst conducted a random inspection of the refrigerators and freezers turned in to verify program compliance.  This verification process is performed monthly and the results of each inspection are tabulated and reviewed with the recycling contractor to monitor program compliance.
· New verification procedures were implemented effective September 1 to more closely monitor program compliance as it relates to the working (cooling) condition of refrigerators/freezers when picked up by recycling contractor drivers.  Ride alongs were conducted by SCE inspectors on September 16, 21, and 22 to verify that units were cooling.  The disqualification results of those inspections were measured against the total disqualifications reported by the recycling contractor drivers for the month. These inspections will be ongoing to monitor contractor program compliance.
· 
· 
1.2.2 Marketing - 
· Planning a Recycling Pick-Up Day event on Catalina Island in conjunction with the Catalina Energy Efficiency Outreach event to be held on October 13-14. 
· Planning an event to commemorate the 500,000th refrigerator/freezer picked up since program inception in 1994.  The event is tentatively scheduled for November.

· Continued to promote RARP through the use of the Mobile Educational Unit (aka Energy Star Bus) at various events held throughout the SCE service territory. 

· 
· 
· 
· 
· 
· 
1.2.3 Direct Implementation - 
1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  

Not Applicable
1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization –
	Types of Measures Installed 
	Number Installed in September

	Refrigerators
	12

	Freezers
	4


1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

The calculated rebate amount shown in the program’s corresponding workbook does not reflect the cost to pick-up and recycle the refrigerator/freezer.

1.2.4 EM&V

By approval of the Energy Division staff and its evaluation consultants, one portion of the 2004-5 EM&V is moving ahead in advance of the remainder of the study.  Work is now underway to meter two samples of refrigerators recycled through the program.  One sample is metered under controlled Department of Energy testing procedures, and the other sample is metered at the sites from which the refrigerators are to be collected.  Dual Metering data collection will be completed by the end of summer 2005. A draft RFP was circulated for feedback from the project advisory committee. The finalized RFP is expected to be released by the end of August 2005.
2. Program Challenges

· Program challenges related to the unit age restriction have been removed as a result of the CPUC’s approval to lift the age restriction as of May 5.
· 
· 
· 
3. Customer Disputes


None
4. Compliance Items

Distributed RARP marketing literature at energy efficiency events that includes information on energy savings associated with the disposal of older, spare refrigerators and freezers as directed by the CPUC.  
Conducting the following activities to monitor program compliance:
· Random ride alongs with recycling contractor drivers to verify working (cooling) condition of refrigerators and freezers. 

· Random on-site recycling facility inspections of refrigerators and freezers to verify units collected by recycling contractor.
· Random customer surveys to verify customer participation and to measure satisfaction levels. 

5. Coordination Activities

· Coordinated efforts with the Home Energy Survey Program to promote RARP by providing brochures in Mail-In Survey reports, distributing brochures during the In-Home Surveys and creating a web site link from the On-Line Survey reports to the RARP program information/sign up web site page. 
· Coordinated efforts with various SCE Energy Efficiency Partnership Programs (e.g., South Bay, Ventura, and Kern County) to promote RARP by distributing brochures through various events held within the cities/counties of those partnership territories.
· 
6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing


Program manager and subcontractors have not changed.
7. Additional Items


None

A. 
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

� The PGC-funded Appliance Recycling program underwent a fundshift in December that transferred $350k from DI Incentives to the DI Incentives budget of the PGC-funded Single Family EE Rebates program.


� The PGC-funded Appliance Recycling program underwent a fundshift in December that transferred $350k from DI Incentives to the DI Incentives budget of the PGC-funded Single Family EE Rebates program.
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B - POP

		Table B - Point of Purchase Documentation

		Products Sold				Cost Per		Transaction		Location

		Count		Type		Incentive		Date		Sold





C - Free Measure

		Table C - Free Measure Distribution Documentation

		Event						No. of		Type of		No. of		Total

		Description		Date		Location		Participants		Product		Products		Value of Products





D - Upstream

		Table D - Upstream Incentive Documentation

		Recipient				Payment		Payment		Total Incentive Paid		Cost Incentive Paid

		Name		Address		Amount		Date		per Product Type		per Product Type





E - Training

		Table E - Training Documentation

		Brief Description of Training		Delivery Method		Materials List		Attendees				Training

								Type		Number		Date		Location





F - Trade Show

		Table F.1 - Trade Show and Public Events, Held

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Held during the reporting month

		Table F.2 - Trade Show and Public Events, Planned

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Planned for the upcoming month






